8EIJ. SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 518-114-1 08
Issue 2, January 1979
REFERENCE
1 A 1 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides installation and maintenance

Fig. 4 - 318 Apparatus Mounting on 177A Badcboard
2 .17 Key cables may terminate beneath screw
terminals of individual 200-type key telephone
units, or on 66-lype connecting blocks furnished in
packaged units. They may also terminate at
separate distribution terminals.
2.18 Screw terminals on most 200-type KTUs are
arranged to terminate up to six key cables
(Fig. 11). In many installations, however, there
are considerable advantages in providing a running
cable and a supplementary distr ibuting terminal to
avoid congestion within t he equipment cabinet
(Fig. 12).
2.19 Place the distribution terminal in a convenient
and accessible location. If possible, centralization
of the terminal with respect to station cables served
from it is desi rable. For information on centralization,
refer to Section 518-010-101 entitled Centralized
Key Telephone Installations.
2.20 Figures II , 12, and 13 show the method of
cabling to apparatus mountings. Cables may
enter from top to bottom.
2.21 Tag or otherwise identify all cables at
distr ibution terminals or on key telephone
units.
Page 5
SECTION 518-114-108
Fig. 5 - 66-Type Conne<ting Blocks Mounted Withift 16C Appanrtw MeuntintJ
Fig. 6 - 26A Apparatus Mounting (Showing Direction
of Growth)
Page 6
6-15/16 IN.
Fig. 7 - t259-Type KTU Few Mounting 18 cw 20 Contact
KTUs.
9 14A
(40 PIN)
CONNECTOR
Fig. 8 - .272A KTU For Mounting 40-Pin KTUs.
2.22 Use distinctive colors of 24-gauge BG or BW
wire for strapping and cross-connecting key
!tlephone uniL<>:
• Red for battery leads
• Black for ground leads
• Green for all other leads.
C. Power
2.23 The ba~ ic power requirements for a key
telephone system are:
• Relay-14 lO 26 volts de
• Lamp-9 to II volts ac or 14 to 26 volts
de
• Ringer- 105 volts, 20 liz
• Buzzer or bells-14 to 28 volts de or 15 to
25 volts ac.
ISS 2, SECTION 518-114- 108
TAB
Fig. 9- t69D Apparatus Mounting For 8-lnch KTUs.
2 .24 More than one key telephone system can be
fed by the same power plant provided that:
(a) The power plant has adequate current
capacity.
(b) Each key telephone system is fused separately.
2 .25 Determine the power supply arrangement
to be used by refer ring to Section 518-010-106.
2.26 Use a 20-gauge wire, or equivalent, between
lamp power supply and key telephone units.
Figure 14 shows a J86731A, List 4 power plant
with power cable and ground wire terminated.
Refer to Section 518-010-105 for grounding of the
power supply.
2.27 A generator resistance lamp unit should be
used when the 105-\•olt 20-Hz supply is from
the central office or PBX. A 211 A key telephone